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DECISION


The Missouri Veterinary Medical Board (“the Board”) may discipline Rebecca Turnbull, DVM, for failing to take continuing education (“CE”) hours and lying about it to get her license renewed.    

Procedure


The Board filed its complaint on February 20, 2004.  On March 6, 2004, Turnbull received notice by certified mail of this case, a copy of the complaint, and notice of the time and place of the hearing.  Turnbull filed no responsive pleading.  


The Board filed a motion for summary determination on July 1, 2004.  Pursuant to 

§ 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case 

without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party disputes such facts.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  


To establish the facts material to its claims, the Board relies on the request for admissions served on Turnbull on May 25, 2004.  Under § 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  We gave Turnbull until July 20, 2004, to respond to the motion, but she filed no response.  Therefore, the following facts are established beyond dispute.  

Findings of Fact

1. Turnbull holds a license to practice veterinary medicine that is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  

2. Turnbull filed a license renewal application for the period December 1, 2002, through November 30, 2003 (“the application”).  On the application, Turnbull stated that during the period of December 1, 2002, through November 30, 2003, she had satisfied the CE requirement for renewal (the CE requirement).  Turnbull knew that her statement was false, and she made it to get her license renewed.  In reliance on Turnbull’s statement, the Board renewed her license.  

3. On February 28, 2003, Turnbull received a letter from the Board asking Turnbull to submit documentation (“the documentation”) showing that she had satisfied the CE requirement .  By letter dated March 10, 2003, the Board again asked her to submit the documentation.  Turnbull has never submitted the documentation or otherwise timely responded to the Board, and she failed to retain any documentation of the CE requirement.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Sections 340.264.2 and 621.045.1.  The Board has the burden to prove that Turnbull has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).    

A.  Fraud


The Board cites § 340.264.2(3), which allows discipline for:

[u]se of fraud, deception . . . misrepresentation . . . in securing any [veterinary] license[.] 

Section 340.258.1 provides that a veterinary license expires “annually or as otherwise established by board rule.”  Section 340.258.3 provides that an application for renewal shall include a variety of current information that the Board reviews before granting.  We conclude that applying for renewal of a license is “securing [a] license.”  State ex rel. Garrett v. Randall, 527 S.W.2d 366, 372-73 (Mo. banc 1975).  

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another person to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Hernandez, 936 S.W.2d at 899 n.3.  

Turnbull admits that she successfully falsified the application to gain renewal of her license and that she is subject to discipline under § 340.264.2(3).  

B.  Violation of a Regulation


The Board cites § 340.264.2(7), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting, or enabling any person to violate, any provisions of sections 340.200 to 340.330, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 340.200 to 340.330[.]

The Board cites its Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.042(4), which provides:

Every licensee shall maintain full and complete records of all approved continuing education hours earned for the two (2) previous reporting periods in addition to the current reporting period. . . .  The board may conduct an audit of licensees to verify compliance with the continuing education requirements.  Licensees shall assist the board in its audits by providing timely and complete responses to the board's inquiries.

Turnbull admits that she failed to retain the documentation and assist the Board with timely and complete responses to its inquiries and that she is subject to discipline under § 340.264.2(7).

C.  Material Mistake of Fact

The Board cites § 340.264.2(12), which allows discipline for:

[i]ssuance of a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license based upon a material mistake of fact[.]

“Material” is “being of real importance or great consequence[;] substantial[;] essential[;] requiring serious consideration by reason of having a certain or probable bearing[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1392 (unabr. 1986).  Turnbull admits that the Board renewed her license in reliance on the false representation in the application and that she is subject to discipline under § 340.264.2(12).

D.  Professional Trust

The Board cites § 340.264.2(24), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  There are no veterinary skills involved in Turnbull’s fraud or in her failure to respond to the Board’s request for documentation.  There is, however, a trust of a professional nature between a professional licensing authority and its licensees for the licensees to be truthful on applications for licensure.  Turnbull was not truthful.  She is subject to discipline under § 340.264.2(24).

Summary


Turnbull is subject to discipline under § 340.264.2(3), (7), (12), and (24).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on August 2, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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